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CENTRAL ADRINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL: PRIMCIPAL REECH

Original Application No.818 of jgﬁﬁ COASIS/QOOD

New De)hi, this the%éﬁkday of July, 2002

HOM BLE MR. KULDIP SIMBH,MEMBER(JHM&)
HOM BLE BMR. S.A.T. RIZVI, WEMBE®R (A)

. Sundesp Kumar

Sfo %hri Kalyan Singh
Sr.8Q/Accounts,
pEM = Office,

Northern Rat lway,
Moradabad.

Reaidential Address

Quarter No.137-0D,

Borth Railway Colony,

Near Fire Brigade, _

Morwmclabad, ..o Applicant

By Advocate: Shri G.0. 8handari.

versus
Union of India through
1. The Secretary,
Rai lway @aard,
“Rai1l Bhawan,
Now Delhidt.
z. Union of India through

The General Managerr,
Northern Rallway,
Barodix Houss,

Bew Delhi.

3. The FA & CADR,
Northern Rallway,
Baroda House,
New Delhi.
4, The Sr. 0F3,
Northern Rallway,
DRM & DFFice,
Morzclabad. . ... Respondents

By Adwvocate: Shri V.S8.R. Krishna.

g8y Hon ble Mr.Kuldip Simﬁh,ﬁ&mmertjudl)

The applicant has impugned order Annexure A-?
vide which the disciplinary. authority after finding the

apnlicant guilty of committing serious miscandunt
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spasmuch @s  that he had adopted unfalr means for
qualifying the TREM Evamination, 1998 and 1s alleged to
have violated Rules 3(1) énd (131) of the Rallway
services Conduct Rules, 1966,was awarded a penalty of
reduction to the lower grade of Rs.4DD0-6000 (RS) of
Junior Accounts Officer for 4 years with immediate effect
and was nplaced in the equivalent pay in the revised scale
which he was drawing at the time of his promotion o
Ancaunts  Assistant with the directions that the seoale of

R, B5000-8000 (RPS) may be restored and he may bhe prlaced

i

in mfter 4 years. He was allowed time to file appesl

.

against the said order.

2. The applicant preferred an appeal to the FAACAD

hut the said appeal was also rejected.

[

. The facts, as alleged by the applicant are

hat he was working as CG-1 in the grade of R, 120072041,

+

The mpplicant appeared in an evamination held in the vear
1988 in which the Accounts Assistants/CRI  employess
appeared, The applicant was working at the relevant time
at Moradabad Division so his centre of erxamination 4w
sllatted at Moradahad and the applicant is alleged to
have nualified in the said evamination with Roll Ho,
1557 and the result of the examination was declared vide
Annavure  A-8, aAfter qualifying the examination e

applicant -was also promoted as section Officer in  the

“grade of Rs.5500-9000,
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3.
A, subsequent to that the applicant was called by

the Vigilance Inspector of the Railway Board on ViE©louns,
cocaaions and Was questionad with regard to the alleged
copving of the answer sheets in respect of differasat
subiects. As  on scrutiny  of answer sheets 1t was

revealed that the answers were tallying word oy wor el with

the answers of $/8hri Jagan Lal XKoli, Roll No.1705% and

Shri V.K. Sharma, Roll No. 1531. The applicant cdonied
the allegations with regard to mass copying or
substitution of answer sheets. The applicant also

alleges that the other two candidates with whom his
answer <sheets are being compared, had appeared from Hew
peliry centre Qhereas he had appeared Tfrom Moradabad
centre and after the examination was over, the @ansyer
cheets were put in the cealed cover and was sent to the
higher authorities, hut still the applicant was 1 asued

char ge-sheet for major penalty as under:-

That the applicant appeared in appendix- {114
(1REM) Examination 1988 and adopted unfair means to get
his name placad in the list of successful candidates for
Wic further promotion to the rank of Section Officer
{Accounts).

Thus, hy the above acts of omission and
commission, the applicant contravened Rule 3(1), (i1} and
{111) of the Railway Services (Conduct), Rules, 19667,

5. The applicant has denied the abover
allegations. However, the Inguiry Officer after holding

@nquﬁry submitted the report holding the applicant guilty
on the ground that the charged officer had secured undue
advantage by adopting clearly unfair means S0 as Lo get
me name placed in the list of successful candidates and

ta secure promotion to the post of Section Officer. 1y
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af this report, Lhe disciplinary authority had
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impugned order and the appeal against thea saycd

(L

passed th

order had heen rejected by the appellate authorlity.

6. The applicant while assailing the sams had

submitted that the findings recorded by the ITnquiry

officer are totally perverse and are hasad on surmis
contactures, There 1is no direct evidence proving the
allegations against the applicant for mass copying oy Tar
tampering  with the @&nswer csheets or for substitution of

ancwer sheets at any stage by the applicant.

7. The applicant has also alleged that he was not
supplied with certain documents which he had demandsd
dirisg the enquiry so on that account alwo submitted that

the applicant has been denied fair oppartunity to defend

hs aase.

8. On  the eontrary the department who are
contesting the O0A submitted that all the allegations
levelled against the applicant had been dealt with
nroperly by 'the Inquiry Officer while finalising M=
repart  and disciplinary authority has issued penalty
order only after considering the charggﬁ imposed hy  the
Inquiry Officer, which he deems fit. The respondents in
their para 4.4% of the counter-affidavit insists that the
spplicant was found guilty of charges that he used untair

means in 1988 of IREM (Apendix [I1IA) examination as such

hic oandidature in the sald examination was cancelled,

anct
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2, 1t is further cubmitted that the applicant has
failed to ectahlish his case, a8s cuch no relief ocan e

granted.

1. : we have heard Shii 6. 0. ghandari, learned
counsel for the appnlicant and Shri V.S.R. Krishna,

v vt

1earned counsel for the respondents,

11. As regards non-supply of documents i
concerned, the applicant haw referred to Annpexure A-13
and subnitted that he had asked for various documents as
enlisted in  Annexure A-13 and it was observed by the
Inquiry Officer that all the relevant documents had bheen
supplied but documents enlisteﬁ at S.No.1,2,% and & could

not he made available and certificate to that effect was

12, As regards non-supply of documents p A
concerned, we have gone through the list and we fing that
the non-supply of documents, as demanded by the applicant
do not ocause any prejudice to the apnlicant bacanse
dnocument at S.No.! is  simply asking Tor centres of
avamination fixed and held fdr candidateﬁ aﬁ nartioular
centre wWith Roll Nos. 1657, 1531 and 1705, It 15 #n
admitted case that the applicant had apneared  from
Morzoahad and the other two candidates had appeared from
Mew nNelhi and does not cause any preijudice to e

applicant. similarly the documents asked for at  S.No.7

i« aleso asking about the list of candidates wha  had

appeared  with  ocentre at moradabad which also does not

appear to he of any sighificance hecause the same Cannot

e —
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any prejudice to the applicant, Same i in the
case of documants at S.MNo. 5 and 6§ so we find that this

ground of the applicant has again no merits.

13. AS regards the ground taken upn by the
applicant that the tnauiry Officer had not applied her
mind properly and only on the bhasis of surmises aad
condectures had held the applicant guilty. In this
regard we may mention that the allegations, as lewe lled
against the applicant are that the applicant had adopted
unfair means to get his name anlisted in the gradse of
section Qfficer. = The imputations.levelled against the
applicant also show that on the basis of the scrutiny of
snower sheets, the department found that most of his
answers in Vthe answer hooks were.tallying word hy  word
with the answers of Shri V.K. Sharma, Roll MO.1S31 and
shri  Jagan Lal Koli, Roll No. 1708 which establishes that
sither they had copied with each other or from sSome
saurce at some place other than the evamination hall aad
theraby adonted unfair means Lo pasH the said
axamination. In her analvsis of evidence, the Tovcruiry
officer mentions about the evidence of PW-? Shri Manject
Singh Chaudhary which is to the effect that he tool  wuy
soventigationse under the orders of his  superior, the
OV Iint, into certain alleged malpracticas in  the
examination of Appendix-111A 1988 conducted hy the
Railway Board. Upon scrutiny of the answer sheests of the
cancdidates, it was found that the answer sheets of all
the “threes candidates tallie almoﬁt verhatim, the waps.
tyen a2 Wrong answer given by ope also tallies with  the
fwo others but the Inquiry Officer observed  that thie

clemrly shows that the candidates had copled while
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rewrd ting From & common cource or Trom the answer hook of

N

ane or the other candidates. Thus the Inquiry Offioer 1s
not  cure whether mll the three ocandidates had copiad
while re-writing from a common source or  ths o
candidates had copled from the answer sheet of tne third
candidate nor there 1S ~lear Tindings to the affect tLhat
the applicant had at any stads adaonted any unfalr meany
or had any opportunity to ro-write nis answer sheet atier
ne thad handed over his answer sheet at the end of the
evamination at the examination ocentre. Thus thia
conc:lusion arrived  at by the Tnguiry Officer is moeraly
hased on  surmises and conjectures. The Inquiry OfFficer
further ohserved that the careful perusal of the recerd
as regards tampering/substitution in the answar ;heﬁtg of
the Charged OFficer shows a planned scheme LO substitute
answer sheets and gain undeserved mileage in favour of

the oharged officer.

14, Assuming for
a <substitution of answer sheets 30 then whers e
sphetitution took place and whether it wae done by the
applicant himself and if =o at what place substitution
mad  taken place whether &t Moragabad or Delhi and 1t 1S
heyond doubt that the other two candidates had ZIoinged

handds with the applicant @nd 1t 1s he who had substituted

i

their answer shests. | 'There 1s no evidenos to ths
effoat, The Inguiry OFficer has ®&lso aoheserved about the
douht regarding the timing and nlace of tampering of the
snewer sheete hut conveniently overlooked it by observing

fhat 41t is not within the purview of the Inquiry OF ¥ icer

I mecertain the same and rather 1t

.{
-
[

ohserved that the

came 1t ta bhe considered in detaill by the approgyiale
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suthorities to ovolve a Tull aroof - system for the
security of cuch examination papers. Thus in @& @2y

hefore the Inquiry officer there 1s no evidence about the

time and place of tampering or of the substitution oaf the

answer sheslis.

1%, The Inquiry Officer has haced her findings

anly on the hasls that the answer sheets of all the three

e Y

eandidates tallied with @ach other werbstum, S0 Inguiry

Officer has drawn presumption that the applicant roust
mave adopted unfailr m&aﬁs to secure higher marks to
guatify the examination. In our view merely on the hasic
sf the fact that the answer sheets of three candidates
appearing from different centres tallied with each other
cannat  be the sound basis Lo hold that the applicant has
indulged in unfair means or had adopted unfair means at
the examination centre because i f tampering of answer
<heets had been done at the examination centre then  the
eyamination centre of two other candidates being at Delhi
and annlicant being at Mmoradabad, the possibility of

tamprring in the evamination centre will be ruled out.

16, I at all any tampering or suhstitution of
anewer  cheets had been done that had been done after the
ovamination was over and that can bhe sgiL to be dons only
at Delhi because the candidates with whom the answers of
the applicant are tallying had appeared from Qelhi, and
there 1is no evidence that applicant had gone to Delhi to
substitute his answer hooks cimultaneously along with the
cther two ocandidates for which purpose there i1s no
ovidence. The Inquiry Officer iteelf on his Findings had

fourid fault with the management with regard to the scheme




.9
urder  which this ramperirg/substitution could take place
hocause the lnquiry officer had observed that actually

L

with the connivance or gross negligence on the part of
the same officials who are incharge of the answer sheels
at the relevant time, had facilitated this substitution
of answer sheets. put there was no evidenos to  that
sffeat npor anvone, who wWas uncharge of the answer sheets
seems to have been proceeded with the departmental
spquiry, SO in  any case the mpplicant cannot he held

guilty for adopting unfair means to gat this name pplaced

1n the list of successful candidates.

17. The learned counsel appearing for ther
applicant has also poinnted out that even the charged
afficer with regard to the same answer sheets to the sane
guestion 1S not proved because the enquiry report itself
suggest that there 1is 1ot of variation to the marks
awarded to esach of these three candidates. For instance
in paper No.6 the applicant hae heen awarded 76 while
shri  Jagen Lal Koli and V.K. Shafma were awarded 96 and
78 marke respectively and if the answers were ver s tim
the same, then probably the marks awarded to each of the
candidate would e squal to each other and same 1s the
position with regard to paper Nos. 8,40 and 5. Thus it

ie a clear c¢ase of perverse findings recorded by the
Inquiry Officer on the basis of surmices and conjectures
without any reliable evidence o hold the applicant

guitty for adopting unfalr means  to find his name

mentionaed in the list of successful candidates,
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18, So, the order passed hy the disciplinary

R

IS

authority on the hasis of the findings recorded by the

ame is liable to be

5]

Inauiry Officer are perverse and the
auashed, Accordingly, we quash the nrder paused by  the
dicoiplinary authority and findings arrived at hy the

fnouiry Officer. We also quash the order passaed by the

Cappellate authority. G is allowed with all

conseaquantial bhenefits. The dirsctions may e complied
With within a period of 2 meonths from the date of receipt
of a copy of this order. No costs.

(heers (oot

(S.A.T. RIZVI} ( KULDIP SInGE® )
MENMBER (A) MEMBER ( UM )




